Operative part of the order

- 1. The action is dismissed as inadmissible.
- 2. Asociación Española de la Industria y Comercio Exportador de Aceite de Oliva (Asoliva) et Asociación Nacional de Industriales Envasadores y Refinadores de Aceites Comestibles (Anierac) shall pay the costs.
- (1) OJ C 27, 27.1.2020.

Order of the General Court of 26 April 2021 — Jouvin v Commission (Case T-472/20 and T-472/20 AJ II) (1)

(Action for annulment — Competition — Agreements, decisions and concerted practices — Market for the collection, tracking and distribution of parcels — Decision rejecting a complaint — Action manifestly lacking any foundation in law — Application for legal aid submitted after an action had been brought)

(2021/C 252/34)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Frédéric Jouvin (Clichy, France) (represented by: L. Bôle-Richard, lawyer)

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: B. Ernst, A. Keidel and A. Boitos, acting as Agents)

Re:

Application under Article 263 TFEU seeking annulment of Commission Decision C(2020) 3503 final of 28 May 2020 rejecting the complaint submitted by the applicant concerning alleged infringements of Article 101 TFEU.

Operative part of the order

- 1. The action is dismissed as manifestly lacking any foundation in law.
- 2. The application for legal aid is rejected.
- 3. Mr Frédéric Jouvin shall pay the costs.
- (1) OJ C 423, 7.12.2020.

Order of the President of the General Court of 5 May 2021 — Ovsyannikov v Council

(Case T-714/20 R)

(Application for interim measures — Common foreign and security policy — Restrictive measures taken in view of the situation in Ukraine — Freezing of funds — Application for the suspension of operation of measures — No urgency)

(2021/C 252/35)

Language of the case: Spanish

Parties

Applicant: Dmitry Vladimirovich Ovsyannikov (Moscow, Russia) (represented by: J. Iriarte Ángel and E. Delage González, lawyers)

Defendant: Council of the European Union (represented by: H. Marcos Fraile and P. Mahnič, acting as Agents)

Re:

Application under Articles 278 and 279 TFEU seeking the suspension of operation of Council Decision 2014/145/CFSP of 17 March 2014 concerning restrictive measures in respect of actions undermining or threatening the territorial integrity, sovereignty and independence of Ukraine (OJ 2014 L 78, p. 16), of Council Regulation (EU) No 269/2014 of 17 March 2014 concerning restrictive measures in respect of actions undermining or threatening the territorial integrity, sovereignty and independence of Ukraine (OJ 2014 L 78, p. 6), of Council Decision (CFSP) 2017/2163 of 20 November 2017 amending Decision 2014/145 (OJ 2017 L 304, p. 51), of Council Implementing Regulation (EU) 2017/2153 of 20 November 2017 implementing Regulation (EU) No 269/2014 (OJ 2017 L 304, p. 3), of Council Decision (CFSP) 2020/399 of 13 March 2020 amending Decision 2014/145 (OJ 2020 L 78, p. 44), of Council Implementing Regulation (EU) 2020/398 of 13 March 2020 implementing Regulation (EU) No 269/2014 (OJ 2020 L 78, p. 1), of Council Decision (CFSP) 2020/1269 of 10 September 2020 amending Decision 2014/145 (OJ 2020 L 298, p. 23), of Council Implementing Regulation (EU) 2020/1267 of 10 September 2020 implementing Regulation (EU) No 269/2014 (OJ 2020 L 298, p. 1), of Council Decision (CFSP) 2020/1368 of 1 October 2020 amending Decision 2014/145 (OJ 2020 L 318, p. 5), and of Council Implementing Regulation (EU) 2020/1367 of 1 October 2020 implementing Regulation (EU) No 269/2014 (OJ 2020 L 318, p. 5), and of Council Implementing Regulation (EU) 318, p. 1), in so far as those measures concern the applicant.

Operative part of the order

- 1. The application for interim measures is dismissed.
- 2. The costs are reserved.

Action brought on 25 March 2021 — McCord v Commission

(Case T-161/21)

(2021/C 252/36)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Applicant: Raymond Irvine McCord (Belfast, United Kingdom) (represented by: C. O'Hare, Solicitor)

Defendant: European Commission

Form of order sought

The applicants claim that the Court should:

- pursuant to Article 263 to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, annul the decision and/or draft Regulation on 29 January 2021 of the European Commission to trigger Article 16 of the Northern Ireland Protocol of the Agreement on the withdrawal of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland from the European Union and the European Atomic Energy Community (2019/C 384 I/01) ('the Withdrawal Agreement') and;
- pursuant to Article 263 to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, annul the decision of the European Commission not to have a published policy or an order that the European Commission develops and publishes a policy on the circumstances in which the Commission will trigger Article 16 of the Northern Ireland Protocol;
- pursuant to Article 265 to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, declare that the European Commission has failed to act to have a published policy or an order that the European Commission develops and publishes a policy on the circumstances in which the Commission will trigger Article 16 of the Northern Ireland Protocol;